PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   PRELIMINARY
   For the year ended September 31, 1994
   (Unaudited)

   (in thousands except per share amounts)

   SUBTOTAL
   THE SCOTTS   SIERRA   PRO FORMA AS
   COMPANY   PRO FORMA   PREVIOUSLY   MIRACLE-GRO   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   REFER TO NOTE (A)   PRESENTED   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

Net Sales   $606,339   $20,826   $627,165   $107,421   $ (8,355)(1)   $726,231
Cost of Sales   319,730   10,642   330,372   52,255   (7,305)(1)(2)   375,322
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Gross Profit   288,609   10,184   296,793   55,166   (1,050)   350,909
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Marketing   100,106   5,233   105,339   18,551   (129)(1)(3)   123,761
Distribution   84,407   989   85,396   -   2,957 (4)   88,353
General and administrative   30,189   2,086   32,275   6,541   (2,081)(1)(5)   36,735
Research and development   10,352   906   11,258   -   -   11,258
Other expense, net   2,283   582   2,865   550   2,866 (1)(6)   6,281
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income from operations   59,272   388   59,660   29,524   (4,663)   84,521

Interest expense   17,450   1,460   18,910   125   -   19,035
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income before income taxes
   and extraordinary item   41,822   (1,072)   40,750   29,399   (4,663)   65,486

Income taxes   17,947   (965)   16,982   490   11,250 (7)   28,722
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net Income before
   extraordinary item   $ 23,875   $  (107)   $ 23,768   $ 28,909   $(15,913)   $ 36,764
   ========   =======   ========   ========   ========   ========

Earnings per common share -
   primary and fully diluted   $   1.27   $  (1.27)   $   1.27

[…]

conversion of preferred stock at the beginning of the year of 10,263,158
   common shares.  The computation of pro forma primary earnings per share
   assuming reduction of earnings for preferred dividends and no conversion
   of preferred stock was antidilutive.

   F-5

   74
   THE SCOTTS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   PRELIMINARY
   For the three months ended December 31, 1994
   (Unaudited)

   (in thousands except per share amounts)

   The Scotts
   Company   Miracle-Gro   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

Net Sales   $98,019   $15,255   $(3,368)(1)   $109,906
Cost of Sales   53,520   7,702   (2,093)(1)(2)   59,129
   -------   -------   -------   --------
Gross Profit   44,499   7,553   (1,275)   50,777
   -------   -------   -------   --------
Marketing   19,902   1,749   357 (1)(3)   22,008
Distribution   14,540   546 (4)   15,086
General and Administrative   2,765   2,241   (746)(1)(5)   4,260
Research and development   5,967   5,967
Other expense, net   995   818   (266)(1)(6)   1,547
   -------   -------   -------   --------
Income from operations   330   2,745   (1,166)   1,909

Interest expense   5,694   3   5,697
   -------   -------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes
   and extraordinary item   (5,364)   2,742   (1,166)   (3,788)

Income taxes   (2,226)   149   948 (7)   (1,129)
   -------   -------   -------   --------
Net income (loss)   $(3,138)   $ 2,593   (2,114)   $ (2,659)
   =======   =======   =======   ========

Earnings per common share - primary
   and fully diluted   $ (0.17)   $  (0.27)
   =======   ========

   See Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

   F-6

   75

   THE SCOTTS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

[…]

has been increased by the preferred stock dividend of $2,438 to
   determine the loss applicable to common shares. The computation of pro
   forma primary earnings per share assuming conversion of the preferred
   stock at the beginning of the three month period was antidilutive.

   F-8

   77

   THE SCOTTS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   PRELIMINARY
   As of December 31, 1994
   (Unaudited)

   (in thousands)

   The Scotts
   Company   Miracle-Gro   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS

  Current assets
   Cash   $   5,410   -   -   $   5,410
   Accounts receivable, net   128,454   $ 15,277   $ (2,633)(2)   41,098
   Inventories   145,095   28,429   (4,021)(2)   169,503
   Prepaid and other current assets   19,735   425   300 (2)(3)   20,460
   -------   ------   -------   -------
   Total current assets   298,694   44,131   (6,354)   336,471

  Property, plant and equipment, net   141,556   1,783   396 (2)(4)   143,735
  Trademarks, patents and other intangibles   27,485   75,000 (5)   102,485
  Goodwill   103,926   108,703 (5)   212,629
  Other assets   4,957   138   10,186 (2)   15,281
   -------   ------   -------   -------
   Total assets   $ 576,618   $ 46,052   $ 187,931   $ 810,601
   =======   ======   =======   =======

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

  Current liabilities
   Revolving credit   $  68,062   $ 16,931   $ 84,993
   Current portion of term debt   5,540   5,540
   Accounts payable   53,565   6,438   $  5,614 (2)(6)   65,617
   Other current liabilities   36,100   2,017   2,792 (2)(8)   40,909
   -------   ------   -------   ------
   Total current liabilities   163,267   25,386   8,406   197,059

   Long-term debt   217,618   3,500   (3,500)(2)   217,618
   Post retirement benefits other than
   pensions   27,180   27,180
   Other noncurrent liabilities   3,492   1,191 (3)(7)   4,683
   -------   ------   -------   -------
   Total liabilities   411,557   28,886   6,097   446,540
   -------   ------   -------   -------
  Shareholders' Equity
   Preferred stock   187,200 (1)   187,200
   Common stock   211   9,456   (9,456)(1)   211
   Capital in excess of par value   193,418   240   11,560 (1)   205,218
   Retained earnings   10,737   7,470   (7,470)(1)   10,737
   Cumulative translation gain   2,136   2,136
   Treasury stock   (41,441)   (41,441)
   -------   ------   -------   -------
   Total shareholders' equity   165,061   17,166   181,834   364,061
   -------   ------   -------   -------
   Total liabilities and shareholders'
   equity   $ 576,618   $ 46,052   $187,931   $810,601
   =======   ======   =======   =======

   See Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

   F-9

   78
   THE SCOTTS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   PRELIMINARY
   As of December 31, 1994
   (Unaudited)
   (amounts in thousands)